GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1587
TO BE ANSWERED ON 315T JULY, 2024

QUANTITY OF FOODGRAINS PURCHASED FROM FARMERS

1587 SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:
SHRI P P CHAUDHARY:
SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION swwrr e, @ SR wrete faa w5 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the quantity of foodgrains procured/purchased from the farmers has increased in the country after 2014;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the specific data relating to Pali Parliamentary Constituency and other districts of Rajasthan;

(c) whether the price of foodgrains procured from the farmers has also increased during the said period; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a) and (b): The quantity of foodgrains procured from the farmers from 2014-15 to 2024-25 in the country is at Annexure-I

The District-wise wheat procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) in Rajasthan including
Pali Parliamentary constituency is at Annexure-II.

The District-wise Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) in Rajasthan including Pali Parliamentary constituency is at Annexure-11I-A, 1II-B & III-C. Pulses procured under Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF) in Rajasthan is at Annexure-III-D

7357 MT paddy was procured duringKharif Marketing Season 2021-22 only in Hanumangarh
& Sriganganagar Districts of Rajasthan. No procurement of coarsegrains has been made in Rajasthan from 2014-15 to 2023-24 Kharif Marketing season.
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(c)and (d): Government of India revises MSP for every Kharif and Rabi crop on which procurement of foodgrains is carried out by Government Procuring Agencies. MSP of food grains has increased every year since 2014. The MSP for Wheat, Rice, Coarse grains and Pulses from 2014-15 to 2024-25 is at Annexure-IV.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

The quantity of foodgrains procured from the farmers

Marketing Quantity Procured at MSP (In LMT) Quantity
Season Procured (in
LMT)
Wheat Paddy Coarse grain Pulses Pulses
{Under Price | {Under Price
Support Stabilisation
Scheme (PSS)}| Fund (PSF)}
2014-15 281.31 478.12 4.65 - -
2015-16 280.88 510.23 2.60 - 0.50
2016-17 229.61 568.22 0.72 3.34 12.75
2017-18 308.24 568.39 0.70 45.53 3.45
2018-19 357.95 660.11 2.19 19.45 -
2019-20 341.32 770.93 432 28.54 1.18
2020-21 389.92 895.66 12.08 8.17 0.65
2021-22 433.44 857.30 6.30 30.31 1.41
2022-23 187.92 846.45 7.37 28.31 0.16
2023-24 262.02 778.26%* 11,/85%* 6.71* 1.24
2024-25 266.05 ---- ---- -—-- 0.18%*

*as on 24.07.2024
**ason 17.07.2024
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.
District-wise Procurement of Wheat from RMS 2014-15 to 2024-25 and Year-wise MSP/Price (per Qtl.) in Rajasthan

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 zgi"';sgszz‘"
DISTRICT / RMS + (MsP
Sr.No. |~ vrcp & Bonus Mgy (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSP Rs. (MSPRs. | (MSP Rs.2275+
1550' /P.Q:L) 1450/P.Qtl.) | 1525/P.Qtl.) | 1625/P.Qtl.) | 1735/P.Qtl.) | 1840/P.Qtl.) | 1925/P.Qtl.) | 1975/P.Qtl.) | 2015/P.Qtl.) | 2125/P.Qtl.) |  125/P.Qtl.)
1 AIMER 2,993 4,179 0 4,300 3,953 1,165 5,250 6,244 0 4 33
2 ALWAR 89,095 63,866 137 2,280 19,476 2,722 21,639 33,779 0 0 7,100
3 BANSWARA 10,041 2,590 8 10,246 17,138 9,720 26,464 39,397 0 33 0
4 BARAN 56,682 11,671 2,889 62,633 38,279 43,087 87,309 72,971 0 1,855 16,438
5 BARMER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 BHARATPUR 189,486 179,820 13 49,625 44,706 17,663 36,309 57,048 0 0 13,207
7 BHILWARA 23,121 14,396 0 32,883 16,147 2,293 27,985 39,332 0 5 264
8 BIKANER 55,268 21,283 3,311 1,985 18,755 1,304 9,551 13,655 0 1,233 9,082
9 BUNDI 86,071 13,705 7,400 72,400 120,234 99,306 239,229 219,719 0 15,794 33,457
10 CHITTORGARH 24,341 8,516 0 41,589 36,216 668 45,843 42,076 0 455 290
11 CHURU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700
12 DAUSA 17,581 8,357 0 4,533 2,564 139 2,190 5,768 0 0 444
13 DHOLPUR 11,865 12,020 0 6,271 1,843 0 0 24 0 0 1,769
14 DUNGARPUR 624 1,061 0 993 3,283 1,336 3,355 5,192 0 0 0
15 | HANUMANGARH 699,090 448,414 353,206 409,871 528,833 566,886 667,303 725,131 10,126 196,960 582,624
16 JAIPUR 8,915 1,000 0 0 788 28 964 2,905 0 0 310
17 JAISALMER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 JALORE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 JHALAWAR 18,363 11,209 1,309 24,435 14,040 25,421 60,206 48,549 6 3,523 14,369
20 JHUNJHUNU 1,237 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 684
21 JODHPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 KARAULI 15,377 16,410 0 3,349 6,327 3,254 11,501 18,077 0 0 2,162
23 KOTA 143,632 11,262 5,766 130,070 115,466 102,622 243,388 239,809 0 11,465 37,659
24 NAGAUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 PALI 0 0 0 2,029 1,033 0 250 923 0 0 74
26 PRATAPGARH 2,840 700 0 5,183 2,509 548 14,577 7,791 0 212 40
27 RAISAMAND 5,100 290 0 6,137 9,813 181 10,716 20,546 0 0 1,201
28 SGNR 642,264 436,029 387,510 313,651 498,275 523,925 671,278 702,853 37 205,822 478,201
29 SIKAR 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 SIROHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 SWM © 27,968 15,863 0 39,338 24,779 8,432 26,251 25,569 0 376 4,599
32 TONK 17,856 14,242 13 8,380 56 0 1,758 615 0 0 479
33 UDAIPUR 4,770 3,134 0 12,692 7,620 316 11,255 11,872 0 0 94
Grand Total 2,154,591 | 1,300,017 761,562 1,244,872 | 1,532,133 | 1,411,016 | 2,224,571 | 2,339,846 10,169 437,737 1,205,281


PROCUREMENT OF GRAM MADE UNDER PSS IN RAJASTHAN

Annexure-lll-A
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
S. No. District Quantay Quantity Quantity Quantity l?rlcl:::trgl l?rl:;:tr:ri l?rl:::':ltr:(yl
Procured (MT) | Procured (MT) | Procured (MT) | Procured (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT)

1 Ajmer 15274.77 6466.65 29198.978 167.05 27050.39 22483.49 -
2 Baran 26277.35 4077.6 33174.1 3288.85 15190.40 12513.00 631.45
3 Barmer 1978.4 47 143.75 - - - -
4 Bhilwara 18466.5 6781.55 16435.317 490.82 13974.85 13655.05 -
5 Bikaner 79166.105 17826.13 76153.405 20277.35 6713.37 -
6 Bundi 20520.55 4241.2 15110.7 2013.6 4674.35 10026.10 52.90
7 Chittaurgarh 9334.99 7325.4 17150.5 3040.7 21305.75 18215.40 24.40
8 Churu 19336.515 2359.2 23563.3 21391.18 8491.05 -
9 DAUSA 2507.32 697.85 7142.25 231.15 4479.30 5163.74 -
10 Dungarpur 275.29 24.35 217.54 12.15 544.25 202.66 -
11 Ganganagar 84146.524 16851.396 32220.25 - 4917.40 1994.30 -
12 Hanumangarh 2422.25 3105.55 30337.3 - 15415.10 3294.20 -
13 JAIPUR 3455.5 2646.39 41548.124 399.28 27963.74 28667.47 2.10
14 Jaisalmer 46108.38 8644.65 47540.95 - 14996.84 16840.92 -
15 Jhalawar 21299.4 8497.262 22016.1 1217.45 12090.70 11510.20 73.20
16 Jhunjhunun 25077.55 3229.6 17939.541 22.25 8637.20 7214.62 -
17 Jodhpur 23246.65 1777.55 19423.724 101.7 3448.85 1855.10 -
18 Karauli 1810.35 577.548 6053.873 78.65 893.55 -
19 Kota 21496.3 4670.15 21237.05 3102.48 13264.85 19463.05 455.00
20 Nagaur 25495.21 1151.3 38106.85 1270.5 14497.20 16909.65 -
21 Pali 34882.694 1079 26628.591 137.5 13567.55 5789.40 0.40
22 Pratapgarh 4585.4 1900.4 5893.598 222.65 2811.50 3195.85 1.85
23 Rajsamand 831.15 463.15 789.84 397.57 2804.80 1670.80 -
24 Sawai Madhopur 31079.8 3778.25 20347.195 229.6 2589.30 2863.00 -
25 Sikar 17923.654 1586.25 15073.37 4.75 13440.10 10908.43 -
26 Sirohi 1005.7 1.95 322 6.5 79.95 59.25 -
27 Tonk 28732.74 8975.8 36552.845 727.45 15167.10 12985.15 9.70
28 Udaipur 1505.178 1615.184 6241.985 162.27 2029.90 1455.00 2.15
29 Alwar 4154.2 - 4027.351 - 2019.70 2030.10 -
30 Bharatpur 81.55 - 619.05 - - - -
32 Jalor 7390.8 - 4507.45 125.45 555.50 254.25 -

Total 579868.77 120398.31 615716.877 17450.37| 299185.09| 247318.15 1253.15


Annexure-I111-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON
31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

PROCUREMENT OF MOONG MADE UNDER PSS IN STATE OF RAJASTHAN

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

S. District Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Procured Quantity Quantity

No. Procured (MT) Procured (MT) Procured (MT) (MT) Procured (MT) | Procured (MT)
1 Ajmer 15024.76 5773.90 88.27 1273.35 3,761.41 1,858.60
2 Barmer 496.10 854.60 132.50 0.00 32735 -
3 Bhilwara 2829.87 460.50 0.35 36.75 114.15 =
4 Bikaner 2637.40 1070.85 46.95 216.25 - 177.95
5 Churu 19337.30 9425.86 88.20 9832.95 12,006.58 5,030.65
6 Ganganagar 2331.30 9042.25 4504.90 5612.15 2.212.14 13.50
7 Hanumangarh 15590.07 1162.15 163.70 1017.50 495 .60 106.65
8 Jaipur 2565.11 9922.03 5.34 1082.25 1,922.15 1,044.60
9 Jaisalmer 12788.44 1086.02 14.65 176.20 1,085.95 716.35
10 Jalore 2909.25 3464.30 620.65 - 1,765.16 122.20
11 Jhunjhunun 4269.70 2028.55 70.80 2111.65 1.469.80 4,695.30
12 Jodhpur 41294.99 29742.12 225.65 440.80 12,184.70 1,624.00
13 Nagaur 66172.71 31753.70 3895.40 27407.55 47.375.95 16,659.85
14 Pali 29483 .45 8792.25 1045.60 157.56 3,759.50 107.95
15 Sikar 14757.70 3783.40 1099.10 5134.95 3,650.90 4,243.90
16 Sirohi 54.05 - - - - -
17 Tonk 3735.10 3306.60 22.40 2760.09 1,572.10 1,342.10
18 Beawar - - - - - 1,394.20
19 JubEnn- | - - - . - 13.423.55

Kuchaman

20 Kekri - - - - - 483.85

Total 236277.28 121669.07 12024.46 57260.00 93703.44 53045.20
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Annexure-III-C

PROCUREMENT OF URAD MADE UNDER PSS IN STATE OF RAJASTHAN

2018-19 2019-20 2021-22
. uanti uanti
S. No. District Quantl(tly\'/[l%ocured l?ro cu rgl l?rocuretyd

(MT) (MT)
1 Ajmer 6212.57 26.50 -
2 Baran 10254.65 - -
3 Bhilwara 15754.10 - 40.2
4 Bundi 6797.78 - -
S Chittaurgarh 670.45 - -
6 Jhalawar 9222.15 - -
7 Kota 12130.50 - -
8 Pratapgarh 150.40 - -
9 Sawaimadhopur 4313.90 - -
10 Tonk 11938.45 - -
Total 77444.942 26.5 40.2
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Annexure-I11-D

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

PROCUREMENT OF PULSES MADE UNDER PSF IN STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Marketing Season

Quantity Procured (in MT)

Urad Gram Masur Moong

2015-16 486.06 - - -
2016-17 - 36513.18 254.48 190068.64

2017-18 - 44097.62 - -
2021-22 77.17 - -
2022-23 11.97 - -
2023-24 - 8830.78 - -
2024-25%* - 8.50 - -

*as on 24.07.2024
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Annexure-1V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c¢) & (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1587 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2024 IN THE
LOK SABHA.

Crop year-wise MSP of wheat, paddy, coarsegrains and pulses
(Rs per quintal)

;l(')‘ Commodity Variety | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25
KHARIF CROPS
1 | PADDY Common 1360 1410 1470 1550 1750 1815 1868 1940 2040 2183 2300
Grade 'A' 1400 1450 1510 1590 1770 1835 1888 1960 2060 2203 2320
2 | JOWAR Hybrid 1530 1570 1625 1700 2430 2550 2620 2738 2970 3180 3371
Maldandi 1550 1590 1650 1725 2450 2570 2640 2758 2990 3225 3421
3 | BAJRA 1250 1275 1330 1425 1950 2000 2150 2250 2350 2500 2625
4 | RAGI 1550 1650 1725 1900 2897 3150 3295 3377 3578 3846 4290
5 | MAIZE 1310 1325 1365 1425 1700 1760 1850 1870 1962 2090 2225
6 | TUR(ARHAR) 4350 | 4625™ | 5050™ 5450" 5675 5800 6000 6300 6600 7000 7550
7 | MOONG 4600 | 4850™ | 5225™ 55757 6975 7050 7196 7273 7755 8558 8682
8 | URAD 4350 |  4625™ | 5000™ 5400" 5600 5700 6000 6300 6600 6950 7400
RABI CROPS
9 | WHEAT 1450 1525 1625 1735 1840 1925 1975 2015 2125 22175
10 | BARLEY 1150 1225 1325 1410 1440 1525 1600 1635 1735 1850
11 | GRAM 3175 | 3500%* |  4000" | 4400@ 4620 4875 5100 5230 5335 5440
12 | MASUR (LENTIL) 3075 | 3400** | 3950@) 4250* 4475 4800 5100 5500 6000 6425

* Including Bonus of Rs. 100 per quintal.
** Including Bonus of Rs. 75 per quintal .
& Including Bonus of Rs. 200 per quintal.
A Including Bonus of Rs. 425 per quintal.

(@, including bonus of Rs. 150 per quintal x*xEkXx

